MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 207.

Chapter 207.

Resolves in aid of roads in the counties of Aroostook and Penobscot.

Certain roads in Aroostook and Penobscot counties, in aid of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sums hereafter named, for the purpose of opening and repairing the roads hereafter named, in the said counties of Aroostook and Penobscot.

No. 11, R. 5, to east boundary of state.

For opening and repairing road leading from number eleven, fifth range, to the east boundary of the state, the sum of one thousand dollars.

St. John river to Fort Kent. For opening and repairing road leading from the east boundary of the state, along the Saint John river to Fort Kent, three hundred dollars.

No. 11, R. 5, to Fort Kent. For opening and repairing road leading from number eleven, fifth range, to Fort Kent, one thousand dollars.

Letter I, 2d R., to river St. John. For opening and repairing road leading from the south line of letter I, second range, to the river Saint John, eight hundred dollars.

Patten to No. 4, R. 4. For opening and repairing road leading from Patten to number four, fourth range, three hundred dollars.

Military road.

For repairing so much of the military road as passes over lands belonging to the state, six hundred dollars.

[Approved February 19, 1855.]

Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Dan Pineo.

Dan Pineo, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid Dan Pineo the sum of five dollars and fifty cents, being the amount expended by him in re-building a bridge, destroyed by fire, on Indian township, Washington county.

[Approved February 20, 1855.]

Chapter 209.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to adjust the accounts among the lets reserved for public uses in certain cases.

Treasurer, authorized to adjust certain accounts. Resolved, That when application is made to the state treasurer, by any plantation, according to the resolve of June third, eighteen hundred fifty-one, entitled, "Resolve for the payment of interest to plantations in certain cases," for a certificate of the amount of interest due to such plantation, and it appears that the county

commissioners or county agents have taken the stumpage which CHAP. 210. they received from the public lots, in that plantation, to pay the expenses on the public lots in other townships, the treasurer is hereby authorized and required to adjust said accounts according to equity, by charging to each lot, which has credit at the treasury, the amount of the expenses, which belong to it, and crediting the same amount to said plantation to which it belongs, and to include in his said certificate, the interest on the amount which appears to belong to such plantation and which has been so credited to it, after deducting the charges against such plantation.

[Approved February 24, 1855.]

Chapter 210.

Resolve in favor of Lydia Lorymere.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to Lydia Lydia Lorymere, in favor of. Lorymere, widow of John Lorymere, late of Machias, in the county of Washington, deceased, all the right, title and interest in the real estate of the said deceased, which the state has derived to the same, by escheat, the conveyance to be a proper deed of release and quit claim, without any covenants on the part of the state.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 211.

Resolve authorizing the assessment of county taxes on the several counties.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in County taxes. the following schedule are hereby granted, as a tax, for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

Androscoggin, eight thousand dollars.

Aroostook, two thousand eight hundred dollars.

Cumberland, thirty-five thousand dollars.

Franklin, four thousand three hundred sixty-five dollars.

Hancock, seven thousand five hundred dollars.

Kennebec, nineteen thousand three hundred eleven dollars.

Lincoln, fourteen thousand two hundred fifty-nine dollars.

Oxford, nine thousand five hundred dollars.